

# 23-735-CV

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

WILLIAM MONTGOMERY and DONALD WOOD, JR.,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

STANLEY BLACK & DECKER, INC., d/b/a CRAFTSMAN,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

Frederick J. Klorczyk III  
**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**  
1330 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (646) 837-7150  
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163  
E-Mail: fklorczyk@bursor.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	8
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. ISSUE #1: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT NO REASONABLE CONSUMER WOULD HAVE BEEN MISLED BY THE VACUUMS’ LABELING OR PACKAGING (T39:6-13).....	26
II. ISSUE #2: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT DEFENDANT’S USE OF THE DAGGER SYMBOL CURED CONSUMER CONFUSION REGARDING THE PEAK HP REPRESENTATION ON THE VACUUMS’ PACKAGING (T37:20-24).....	32
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010).....35

*Anthony v. Pharmavite*,  
2019 WL 109446 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2019)..... 7, 25, 32, 37

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....22

*Barton v. Pret A Manger (USA) Ltd.*,  
2021 WL 1664319 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2021).....27

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....22

*Boswell v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.*,  
570 F. Supp. 3d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 30, 31

*Brady v. Bayer Corp.*,  
26 Cal. App. 5th 1156 (2018) .....38

*Buonasera v. Honest Co., Inc.*,  
208 F. Supp. 3d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....26

*Bynum v. Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc.*,  
592 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 6, 24, 30

*Campbell v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.*,  
516 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....27

*Capital Mgmt. Select Fund Ltd. v. Bennett*,  
680 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2012).....22

*Charles of the Ritz Grp. Ltd. v. Quality King Distributors, Inc.*,  
832 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1987).....33

*Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....26

*Danone, US, LLC v. Chobani, LLC*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 37, 39

*Delgado v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
2014 WL 4773991 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014) .....39

*Dinan v. SanDisk LLC*,  
2020 WL 364277 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2020) ..... 31, 32

*Dzielak v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
26 F. Supp. 3d 304 (D.N.J. 2014) .....26

*F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.N.J. 2014) .....26

*Fink v. Time Warner Cable*,  
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

*Home Box Office, Inc. v. Showtime/The Movie Channel Inc.*,  
832 F.2d 1311 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 32, 33

*Hughes v. Design Look Inc.*,  
693 F. Supp. 1500 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....32

*Hughes v. Ester C Co.*,  
930 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....37

*In re Frito–Lay N. Am., Inc. All Nat. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013).....5, 27

*In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 3557189 (M.D. Pa. July 17, 2014)..... 6, 24, 28

*Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.*,  
995 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....39

*L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC*,  
647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....22

*Lemberg L., LLC v. eGeneration Mktg., Inc.*,  
2020 WL 2813177 (D. Conn. May 29, 2020)..... passim

*Lynch v. City of New York*,  
952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020).....27

*Madenlian v. Flax USA Inc.*,  
2014 WL 7723578 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 37, 38

*Mantikas v. Kellogg Co.*,  
910 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 5, 7, 23, 29

*Montgomery v. Stanley Black & Decker Inc.*,  
2021 WL 3745759 (2d Cir. Aug. 25, 2021).....3, 19

*Richardson v. Edgewell Pers. Care, LLC*,  
2023 WL 1109646 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2023) .....32

*SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck  
Consumer Pharm. Co.*,  
906 F. Supp. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....33

*Sperling v. Stein Mart, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 11265686 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2016).....37

*Stoltz v. Fage Dairy Processing Indus., S.A.*,  
2015 WL 5579872 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015) ..... 25, 27, 33

*Verizon Directories Corp. v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.*,  
309 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....27

*Williams v. Gerber Prod. Co.*,  
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 23, 25, 29

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....8

28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....8

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 42-110a.....17

N.Y. G.B.L. § 349 and § 350 ..... 17, 18

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....9

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)-(6).....41  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....41  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....41  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1) .....41
